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The Bank will further strengthen the ethical banking 
culture in Hungary in the forthcoming years and with 
a view to this will continue its product development 
scheme. In its business plan the Bank’s goals are 
dynamic growth, the market expansion of its current 
account and deposit portfolios and the strengthening 
of its lending business.  The Bank does not wish to 
take part in extreme profit making, as it did not do so 
in the past either, and will bring even more to the fore 
the concept of stability, reliability and the aspects of 
sustainable development in the course of its operation.

its relative profitability. In order to achieve the dynamic 
expansion which expected at in the previous years 
too, the Bank aimed at the efficient reorganization and 
development of its internal resources, systems and 
products.

Notwithstanding our successful presence in the market, 
the setbacks in economic-market environment made 
it clear that the dynamic growth of the previous years 
cannot be repeated in 2012. The Bank, however, aimed 
at producing a modest still stable growth of its business 
portfolios and in harmony with this the maintenance of 
its relative profitability. In order to achieve the dynamic 
expansion which expected at in the previous years 
too, the Bank aimed at the efficient reorganization and 
development of its internal resources, systems and 
products.

As regards the above changes, it can be said that the 
Bank’s balance sheet total had increased reaching 83.8 
billion forints on December 31st, 2012, a year-on-year 
increase of 17.3 billion forints. The Bank closed the 
years with retained earnings amounting to 742 million 
forints. 

With its deposit rates the Bank was among the mar-
ket leaders in 2012, resulting in a volume increase of 
its deposit portfolio. In addition, the Bank’s passive 
business model elaborated with the well considered 
developments carried out in the previous years can 
serve a wide range of customer needs. 

On assets side, the Bank managed to maintain the 
volume of its portfolios. Therefore, the volume of the 
loan portfolio closed, similarly to the previous year, at 
27.6 billion forints.
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Since April 30, 2010 HBW Express Bank has been 
operating under the name MagNet Hungarian 
Community Bank. The name meant new objectives as 
well: to be a trailblazer in paving the way for „community 
banking” principles. The increase in the number of 
customers and the prizes the Bank has claimed since 
the transformation proves that customers need this 
new way of thinking as well as responsible and reliable 
banking services.

It was three years ago already that the Bank launched 
its Community Donation Programme (CDP). Within the 
framework of the programme customers are given the 
opportunity year by year to decide what foundation 
should receive from 10% of the Bank’s annual profit. 
This was the case in 2012 as well, when 16.3 million 
forints were allocated on the basis our customer’s 
decisions to foundations or civil organizations engaged 
in health care, environmental protection and culture.

The Bank’s success was increased by the prizes it was 
awarded. : 
•	 2012: MasterCard – ‘Bank of the Year 2012’: ‘Socially 

Responsible Bank of the Year 2012’ and ‘Retail 
Banking Loan Product of the Year 2012’

•	 2011:  MasterCard – ‘Socially Responsible Bank of the 
Year’ and also, awarded by CSR Market, ‘Truly 
Responsible Enterprise of the Year’

•	 2010:  MasterCard – Bank of the Year 2010: the Bank 
claimed the second place of the ‘Savings 
Product of the Year’.

Notwithstanding our successful presence in the market, 
the setbacks in economic-market environment made 
it clear that the dynamic growth of the previous years 
cannot be repeated in 2012. The Bank, however, aimed 
at producing a modest still stable growth of its business 
portfolios and in harmony with this the maintenance of 
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A significant amount of the assets necessary for 
the Bank’s operation is owned by the Bank through 
its associated enterprises. The direct acquisition of 
tangible assets was limited. As result, only an increase 
of 186 million forints was realized in the case of fixed 
assets among shares and tangible assets.

The decrease of nearly 171 million forints is the result of 
the fall in inventories.

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

Cash and cash equivalents 3 654 6% 3 689 6% 3 313 4%

Securities 20 826 37% 29 446 44% 45 948 55%

Receivables from credit institutions 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Receivables from customers 26 146 47% 27 689 42% 27 690 33%

Shares and holdings 2 773 5% 3 426 5% 3 603 4%

Tangible and intangible assets 373 1% 306 0% 315 0%

Other assets 1 230 2% 1 008 2% 837 1%

Prepayments and accrued income 1 244 2% 958 1% 2 181 3%

Total assets 56 246 100% 66 522 100% 83 887 100%

ASSETS

As regards assets, the portfolio of securities shows a 
growth of 56%, compared to 2011. Within the 45.9 
billion forints portfolio, the volume of government 
securities amounts to 19 billion forints, half of which is 
made up of discount treasury bills and two-week NBH 
bonds, while the other half of the portfolio is composed 
of Hungarian securities issued in foreign exchange. 
The remaining 27 billion forints is made up of debt 
securities. These bonds are mainly in foreign currency, 
97% of which are guaranteed by the Hungarian State. 

The volume of credit portfolio less loan provisions 
stood at 27.7 billion forints at the end of December, 
and does not show a considerable change, compared 
to 2011.
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at 1.7 billion forints and therefore this element 
of the loan portfolio remained unchanged. At the 
moment the Bank is working with 40 pawn shops 
that lend the Bank’s loans to their customers 
in accordance with a permission issued by the 
Hungarian Financial Supervisory Authority. 

The volume of supplier’s credits reached 96 
million forints at the end of December 2012.

Similarly to previous years, most of the active business, 
i.e. 45%, was constituted by forint based corporate 
loans at the end of 2012 as well. 
 
The remaining part of corporate loans comprises 
‘traditional’ corporate loans (mainly working capital 
loans), which are usually lent to service providers and 
trading enterprises

The portfolio of forint based mortgage loans amounted 
to 3.2 billion forints at the end of December. Soft and 
subsidized loans make up the majority of the portfolio, 
while the portfolio of market rate all purpose loans and 
consumer loans is less significant. 

The Bank finances its foreign exchange based loans 
from its growing foreign currency portfolio, taking 
mainly the form of euro deposits. 

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

Forint based loans: 17 607 64% 17 093 58% 18 980 64%

Corporate loans 12 216 44% 11 290 38% 13 121 45%

Mortgage loans (retail 
customers) 3 590 13% 3 834 13% 3 266 11%

Pawn bank loans 1 584 6% 1 739 6% 1 838 6%

Supplier’s credit 205 1% 148 1% 96 0%

Other loan related 12 0% 82 0% 659 2%

Foreign exchange based loans: 9 860 36% 12 270 42% 10 588 36%

Corporate loans 4 958 18% 7 182 25% 6 627 23%

Mortgage loans (retail 
customers) 4 902 18% 5 088 17% 3 961 13%

Loan portfolio (gross) 27 467 100% 29 363 100% 29 568 100%

ACTIVE BUSINESS

The Bank still endeavours to maintain the diversified 
active business structure developed earlier, the role 
and importance of certain business lines within the 
portfolio, however, are continuously revaluated by the 
market conditions. 
The main types of loans offered by the Bank are as 
follows:

•	 Corporate loans (forint and FX-based)

•	 Property or mortgage loans (forint and FX-based)

•	 Pawn bank loans

•	 Supplier’s credit

Following a slight increase, the gross loan portfolio 
reached 29.5 billion forints by the end of December 
2012. The change is the result of the 1.8 billion forints 
increase in forint based loans and the 1.6 billion forints 
decrease of the foreign exchange based loan portfolio. 
The decrease in the foreign exchange based loan 
portfolio reflects the effect of the changing exchange 
rates.
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The quality of the loan portfolio in 2012

One of the pivots of the Bank’s conservative approach 
in its business policy is the comprehensive assessment 
and mitigation of credit risks.

Loan provisions recognized in the case of the portfolio 
stood at 1,878 million forints at the end of December, 
which is 6.35% of the total loan portfolio.  
 
As regards the portfolio of qualified loans, both 
total volume of these loans and the volumes in each 
category show an increase. At the same time, however, 
the proportion of loan provisions also went up.   

 

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012
Loan 

provisions
31/12/2012

Performing 18 797 17 859 17 929 0

To-be-monitored 4 850 6 992 6 492 171

Below average 2 261 2 161 2 733 390

Doubtful 969 1 519 1 531 606

Bad 590 832 883 711

Total 27 467 29 363 29 568 1 878

TANGIBLE ASSETS AND 
INVESTMENTS
 

Among these assets, a portfolio of 3.6 billion forints was 
made up of participations in the associated enterprises 
on December 31st, 2012. 

The Bank endeavoured to obtain ownership of the 
branch premises in the earlier years as well. As a result, 
the Bank owns most of the premises of the branches 
opened over the last years through its associated 
enterprises, and the investments associated with the 
opening of these branches were also financed via 
these companies. IT developments also necessitated 
further investments in these enterprises and, to cover 
the above expenses, the Bank injected capital into its 
associated enterprises in the amount of 270 and 611 
million forints in 2012 and 2011, respectively. 

TREASURY ACTIVITY
 

The Bank invested a significant part of its cash and 
cash equivalents accumulated during the year into 
securities, especially into foreign exchange based 
bonds. For profitability reasons, the Bank purchased 

Hungarian state-guaranteed 
euro-based bonds. With a view 
to maintaining a safe level 
of liquidity necessary for the 
Bank’s operation, the Bank 
lent a smaller part of its cash 
and cash equivalents in the 
interbank market and to the 
National Bank of Hungary for a 
short term.  

Due to the fact that the volume 
of liabilities to customers 
expanded faster than that of 
the loan portfolio and also 
to the portfolio of interbank 

liabilities, the proportion of the Bank’s net liquid assets 
to foreign liabilities showed a steady increase and 
stood at 45% at the end of 2012. The balance sheet 
coverage ratio, calculated according to Government 
Decree 366/2011 on the Liquidity of Credit Institutions, 
reached 20% (statutory limit: 10%) at the end of 2012., 
while in the case of customer liabilities, the ratio stood 
at 27% (statutory limit: 20%).

The Bank has relatively few foreign exchange liabilities 
compared to the portfolio of foreign exchange loans 
and foreign exchange based securities. The Bank 
covers the gap between its foreign exchange assets 
and liabilities with forward transactions. The Bank 
concludes forward transactions for hedging purposes 
and measures hedge effectiveness on a monthly basis. 
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PASSIVE BUSINESS
 

The passive business structure elaborated with a well-
considered product development in the previous 
years can meet a wide range of requirements of the 
customers. The marked development of the portfolio 
is due to the current account and deposit products 
tailored to the customers’ needs and to their favourable 
interest rates. 
 

After a 7.2 billion forints increase in 2012, liabilities to 
customers amounted to 62 billion forints at the end of 
December, which is 74% of the total volume of liabilities 
in the balance sheet.
 
The balance of bank accounts amounted to 3.8 billion 
forints at the end of 2011. 

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

Liabilities to credit institutions 3 692 7% 5 153 8% 14 073 17%

Liabilities to customers 46 912 84% 54 822 82% 62 079 74%

Other liabilities 836 1% 631 1% 1 834 2%

Subordinated loan capital 100 0% 360 1% 360 0%

Accruals and deferred income 689 1% 1 481 2% 1 372 2%

Provisions 18 0% 20 0% 13 0%

Equity 3 999 7% 4 055 6% 4 156 5%

Share capital 2 000 4% 2 000 3% 2 000 2%

Capital reserves 600 1% 600 1% 600 1%

Tied-up reserves 43 0% 27 0% 12 0%

Accumulated profit reserves 486 0% 1 124 2% 1 189 2%

General reserves 248 0% 254 0% 328 0%

Retained earnings 622 1% 50 0% 27 0%

Total liabilities 56 246 100% 66 522 100% 83 887 100%

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

Retail bank accounts 2 066 1 541 1 592

Business accounts 2 367 2 350 2 452

Total accounts 4 433 3 891 4 044

Other sight accounts 1 547 1 802 4 214

Term deposits (forints) 32 696 40 601 45 850

Term deposits (currency) 8 236 8 528 7 971

Total deposits 40 932 49 129 53 821

Total liabilities to customers 46 912 54 822 62 079

LIABILITIES
 

There was 26% increase in the balance sheet total in 
2012, which means an expansion of 17.3 billion forints 
compared to 2011 figures. 

The portfolio of the two-year maturity loans provided 
by the National Bank as well as a liability from a foreign 
exchange based repo transaction are reported among 
liabilities to credit institutions.

The Bank’s subordinated capital did not change in 2012.

The Bank’s equity stood at 4.1 billion forints at the end 
of the year. 
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Bankcard transactions
 

The Bank issues its own bankcards by using the 
technical background of Volksbank Zrt. At the end of 
December customers possessed 9,900 cards (at the end 
of 2011 the figure stood at 6,300), nearly 86% of which 
were held by retail customers. Bank account turnover in 
2010 amounted to 6,821 million forints (2,342 million 
in 2011), which means that 307,000 (144,000 in 2011) 
bankcard transactions were executed. All in all, the 
Bank has achieved a significant growth in this line of 
business as well. 

Deposits
 

The portfolio of term deposits rose by 4.6 billion forints 
in 2012 and amounted to 53.8 billion forints at the end 
of December. 

Account keeping
 

The Bank offers accounting keeping services and special 
account products to almost all players of the economy. 
The outstanding service from among account keeping 
services is internet banking, which is extremely popular 
among customers.  
 
The popularity of the bank accounts is reflected by the 
fact that more than 3,300 forint accounts and 1,100 
foreign currency accounts were opened in 2012.The 
composition of the portfolio is as follows: 73% of the 
accounts are owned by retail customers, 14% of the 
accounts are owned by corporate customers, while 
13% of the accounts were opened by associations and 
other not for profit organizations and small enterprises.
 
Internet banking customers can make use of a whole 
range of account keeping services via the Internet and 
can tie up term deposits as well. A new NetBank system 
was introduced during the year for the most efficient 
serving of the increasing number of transactions.

Current accounts as at 
December 31st, 2012

Personal

Enterprises

SME

Other Foundations

73%

14%

11%

2%

(million forint) 31/12/2010 31/12/2011 31/12/2012

Term deposits maturing within 
one year (HUF)   20 126 50% 20 680 42% 17 274 32%

Term deposits maturing over one 
year (HUF) 12 570 31% 19 921 41% 28 576 53%

Term deposits maturing within 
one year (EUR)     7 077 17% 6 870 14% 1 913 4%

Term deposits maturing over one 
year (EUR) 1 111 2% 1 569 3% 5 588 10%

Term deposits maturing within 
one year (CHF) 48 0% 89 0% 116 0%

Total term deposit 40 932 100% 49 129 100% 53 821 100%
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This report presents the following in detail:

•	risk	management	principles	and	methodology

•	application	of	prudential	rules

•	application	of	the	Standardised	Approach

•	information	on	the	Bank’s	solvency	margin

•	information	on	capital	adequacy

•	mitigation	of	credit	risk	

•	information	on	the	Bank’s	Trading	Book

•	information	on	the	management	of	
counterparty risk 

•	information	on	operational	risk	and

•	information	on	the	Bank’s	remuneration	policy

(million forints) 2011 2012

Interests received and related 
revenues 5 701 7 737

Interests paid and related 
expenses 3 764 5 551

Net interest margin 1 937 2 186

Dividend and other income  
on capital 206 49

Revenues earned from 
commissions and fees 262 329

Expenses paid from 
commissions and charges 73 127

Net of commission and fee income 189 202

Net profit of financial transactions 257 1 513

Operating income 2 589 3 950

Balance of other income  
and expenditure -47 -557

Balance of depreciation, reversal of 
loss and drawing -435 -387

Costs of financial services 2 024 2 207

Ordinary profit or loss 84 799

Extraordinary income -28 -27

Pre-tax profit 55 772

Tax liability 0 30

Profit after tax 55 742

EQUITY

 
Having completed the transformation, the Bank had 
a share capital of 2 billion forints and a capital reserve 
of 0.6 billion forints. No changes occurred in these 
elements until the end of 2012. At the end of Dec-
ember the Bank’s 2 billion forints share capital was in 
the ownership of three legal entities and four private 
individuals. 
 
Equity amounted to 4.156 billion forints at the end 
of 2012 by placing part of the realized profit of the 
previous year (50 million forints) into accumulated 
profit reserves and the release of tied-up reserves (15.5 
million forints) following the establishment of the legal 
reserves (74 million forints) and also due to the 27 
million forints retained earnings in 2012.
 

Capital adequacy ratio
 
The Bank’s own funds stood at 4,490 million forints on 
December 31st, 2012, a year-on-year growth of 111 
million forints. The traditional capital adequacy ratio 
stood at 13.75% on December 31st, 2012.
The Bank’s Tier-1 rate was 12.84% at the end Decem-
ber, where the amount of Tier 1, taking into account 
the adjusted balance sheet total, credit, market and 
operation risks, amounted to 4,130 million forints.

 
Pursuant to the provisions of Government Decree 
234/2007 on Disclosure Requirements, the Bank meets 
the disclosure requirements once a year 15 days after 
the approval of the annual financial statements. 

PROFITABILITY

 

In 2012 the Bank realized an after-tax profit of 742 
million forints.

The Bank’s ROA was 0.88%, while its ROE stood at 
17.84% in 2012.
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necessary for our operation, and on the other 
hand, by the rental fees of the branches and 
offices in the amount of 592 million forints. During 
2011 the Bank paid rental fees to its associated 
enterprises that ensured not only their operation, 
but also covered the amortization of their assets. 

Operation and maintenance related fees and 
expert fees also represent a considerable amount 
among expenses together with the costs of 
advertising. A smaller part of the remaining costs 
are made up of recognized loss in value, material 
costs and other services.

The Bank’s extraordinary profit, amounting to 27 
million forints in 2012, comes from the Community 
Donation Programme related donations.

The Bank had to pay 30 million forints corporate 
tax in 2012.

The Bank’s 742 million forints after-tax profit was 
generated from the above items after the Bank 
had established a general reserve of 74 million 
forints. 
The Board of Directors proposes to the General 
Meeting 640 million forints be paid as dividend to 
the shareholders from the 2012 profit. 
 

      Budapest, 2013. február 15.

 Fáy Zsolt
 Igazgatóság elnöke

result of 174 million forints other revenue and 
730 million forints other expenditures. As regards 
other revenues, 141 million forints is reported as 
revenue gained from credit transaction related 
revenues, while 33 million forints are reported as 
other revenue (e.g. pawn shop related revenue 
and real estate rental fees). 

Also, 33 million forints were reported as expenses 
related to the writing off of receivables, 61 million 
forints are reported as impairment of assets taken 
over and 233 million forints are reported as the 
derecognition of the book value of receivables 
sold. The Bank promoted artistic performances 
and team sports by 75 million forints, which 
was also reported among other expenditures. 
Tax liabilities and related expenses amounted to 
89 million forints. Insurance fee to the National 
Deposit Insurance Fund and bank supervision 
fee are also reported among other expenses (42 
million forints). Foreign exchange conversion 
losses due to the early repayment scheme and 
the bank tax amounted to 114 million forints and 
57 million forints, respectively. Twenty-six million 
forints come from other expenditures. 

The Bank’s operating expenses reached 2.1 billion 
forints, which is a year-on-year increase of 9.1%. 
This is due mainly to the increased costs of the 
banking operation as well as the expansion of the 
branch network.

Most of the operating expenses – 44% – were 
personnel expenses amounting to 969 million 
forints. Similarly to the previous period, the 
second largest part of the expenses are made up, 
on the one hand, of the costs of the associated 
enterprises which own most of the assets 

The Bank’s net interest income in 2012 was 2.1 
billion forints, which is 13% higher than the figure 
reported in 2011.

The average credit portfolio in 2012 was 28.2 
billion forints. The interest earned on the 
portfolio was 8.8%. The portfolio of risk-free 
assets stood at 45.4 billion forints in 2012, a 
portfolio lent with an average yield rate of 9.4%. 

The 9.2% yearly yield gained over the year on inte-
rest bearing assets was due to the realized interests 
and the increase in the credit portfolio and the risk-
free assets.

The cost of average customer liabilities was 
6.77% in 2012. The rate of interest expense on 
interbank liabilities was 5.73%. 

The volume of interest margin in 2012 was 2.98 %, 
amounting to 2.1 billion forints in total.

The income from commission margin, which is 
basically gained from bank account transactions 
and other related service fees, amounted to 
202 million forints in 2012, an increase of 7% in 
the commission margin compared to the figure 
reported in 2011, which was due to the increase in 
the number of account holding customers.

Net financial profit stood at 1.5 billion forints in 
2012, produced mainly from securities operations.

The Bank accessed a dividend income of 35 
million forints via its associated enterprises.

The balance of other revenue and expenses 
shows a loss of 556 million forints, which is the 


